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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2564
ANSWERED ON:08.12.2006
SHELTER FOR HOMELESS PEOPLE
Reddy Shri Karunakara G.

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) The number of homeless people in the metropolitan cities at present ;

(b)Whether there is a time-bound programme for providing adequate shelter to them; and

(c) If so, the details thereof ?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION (KUMARI SELJA)

(a) : Number of homeless people in million plus cities as per Registrar General of India for the Year 1991 and 2001 is at Annexure-I.

(b) : Government of India has launched the Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM) to assist cities and towns in taking up housing and infrastructural facilities for the urban poor in 63 cities in the country under the Basic Services to the Urban Poor (BSUP) Programme. For non-Mission cities, the Integrated Housing and Slum Development Programme (IHSDP) has been launched with the objective to strive for holistic slum development, with a healthy and enabling environment by providing adequate shelter and basic infrastructure facilities to the slum dwellers including the displaced. Both BSUP and IHSDP are under implementation since December 2005. The duration of JNNURM would be seven years beginning from 2005-06.

(c) : Details of progress made under these schemes are given at Annexure-II.

Annexures referred to in reply to Rajya Sabha USQ No.2564 for 8.12.2006.

    ANNEXURE-I
Houseless Population in Million Plus Cities - 1991 and 2001 Censuses.

Sl. Name of City   Houseless      Population
No.     2001  1991

1. Greater Mumbai (M Corp.)  39,074  38,763
2. DMC (U) (M Corp.)   21,895  17,671
3. Kolkata (M  Corp.)   67,676  33,204
4. Chennai (M Corp.)   27,329  19,044
5. Bangalore (M Corp.)   12,104  8,163
6. Hyderabad (M Corp.)         13,638  12,260
7 Ahmedabad (M  Corp.)          7,787  2,723
8. Kanpur (M Corp.)              26,305  12,347
9. Pune (M  Corp.)          2,565  3,847
10. Surat (M  Corp.)   22,307  4,898
11. Lucknow (M Corp.)   7,469  11,813
12.  Nagpur (M Corp.)   2,225  2,752
13.  Jaipur (M Corp.)   8,529  3,552
14.  Indore (M Corp.)   4,885  4,501
15.  Bhopal (M Corp.)   5,895  4,288
16.  Ludhiana (M Corp.)   4,590  110
17.  Patna (M Corp.)                5,624  3,762
18.  Vadodara (M Corp.)             7,638  21,951
19.  Agra (M Corp.)                 1,942           N.A.
20.  Thane (M Corp.)                2,610  4,753
21.  Kalyan-Dombivll (M Corp.)  2,751  2,752
22.  Varanasi (M. Corp.)            1,711  3,262
23.  Nashik (M Corp.)               2,995           N.A.
24.  Meerut (M Corp.)               3,427  N.A.


25.  Faridabad (M Corp.)            1,446           N.A.
26. Pimpri Chinchwad (M Corp.)  548  1,040
27.  Haora (M Corp.)                2,443  4,524

ANNEXURE-II

PROGRESS MADE UNDER BASIC SERVICES TO URBAN POOR (BSUP)

 (CUMMULATIVE STATUS AS ON 30.11.2006)

    (Rs. in crore)

No. of PROJECT APPROVED ADDITIONAL CENTRAL
Projects      ASSISTANCE RELEASED
approved        BY MINISTRY OF FINANCE
  Project Central 1st Instal-   DURING

  cost Share ment (25%
  approved        of central 2005-06     2006-07
                               share)

66  4047.63     2127.90         528.13   72.1442 180.5124

PROGRESS  MADE  UNDER  INTEGRATED   HOUSING  &  SLUM  DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAMME (IHSDP)

(CUMMLATIVE STATUS AS ON 30.11.2006)

   (Rs.in crores)

   PROJECT APPROVED
       1st INSTALLMENT
No.OF PROJECT TOTAL APPROVED OF CENTRAL
  APPROVED CENTRAL  SHARE RELEASED
  COST  SHARE

76  823.43  602.71   301.35
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